

20-1305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., TOM COYNE, WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE
HUDSON, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES,

Claimants-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in Case No. 15-1280, Chief Judge Robert N. Davis, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Judge Amanda L. Meredith, Judge Coral Wong Pietsch, Judge Joseph L. Toth, Judge Margaret C. Bartley, Judge Mary J. Schoelen, Judge Michael P. Allen, and Judge William S. Greenberg.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael J. Wishnie, Supervising Attorney
Renée Burbank, Supervising Attorney
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Lynn K. Neuner
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Decide This Appeal.....	3
II. The CAVC Misinterpreted the Mootness Exceptions that Apply to Appellants’ Individual Mandamus Petitions.....	5
A. The CAVC Misinterpreted the Voluntary Cessation Exception, Which Imposes a “Heavy Burden” on the Secretary to Show Harmful Behavior Will Not Recur.....	5
B. The CAVC Misinterpreted the “Capable-of-Repetition-but-Evading-Review” Exception to Mootness.....	9
C. The AMA Does Not Change the Law of the Case.....	13
D. This Court Can and Should Require the VA to Comply with its Obligation to Resolve Appeals in a Timely Manner.	15
III. The CAVC Erred in Construing <i>TRAC</i> to Require Abdication of its Statutory Duty to Compel VA Action Unreasonably Delayed.	17
A. <i>Martin</i> and <i>TRAC</i> Precedent Preclude the CAVC’s Interpretation of Unreasonable Delay.....	17
B. Under a Correct Interpretation of the <i>TRAC</i> Standard, the CAVC Erred in Not Issuing a Writ to Mr. Dolphin to Remedy Unreasonable Delay.	22
IV. The CAVC Was Required to Conduct a Separate Due Process Analysis, and the VA Violated Mr. Dolphin’s Constitutional Rights.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amin v. Colvin,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....18

Bailey v. Principi,
 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (en banc)9

Beasley v. Shinseki,
 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....8

Blankenship v. Sec. of HEW,
 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978).....28

Cardona v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet. App. 472 (2014).....10, 13

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)16

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 283 (1982)10

Conley v. Peake,
 543 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....9

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
 416 U.S. 312 (1974)12

Dow Chem. Co. v. Nova Chems. Corp. (Can.),
 803 F.3d 620 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....18

FDIC v. Mallen,
 486 U.S. 230 (1988)30, 31, 33

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007)15, 17

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
 328 U.S. 275 (1946)25

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)10, 12

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)31

Geneme v. Holder,
935 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2013)29

Granato v. Bane,
74 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin, 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992).....17

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)21

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988)16

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991)25

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)14, 15, 18

Martin v. O’Rourke,
891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)6, 24, 25

Matter of Wick,
40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....21

Monk v. Shulkin,
855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)21

Monk v. Wilkie,
2020 WL 2461722 (Vet. App. May 13, 2020)17, 18

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)17

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)16

Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
702 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1983)29

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Commr. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)28

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FEC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)7, 23

*U.S. Paper & Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Intl. Union
AFL-CIO-CLC v. Govt. of Virgin Islands*,
842 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2016)15

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953)11

White v. Mathews,
434 F. Supp. 1252 (D. Conn. 1976)32, 33

Young v. Shinseki,
25 Vet. App. 201 (2012) (en banc).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220120

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(2)15, 21

38 U.S.C. § 7292(a).....8

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2).....8, 30

Other Authorities

Oral Arg.,
<http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Monk15-1280.mp3>22

Pending Legislation:
Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 114th Cong. 2 (written
testimony of Diane Rauber, Exec. Dir. National Organization of Veterans
Advocates) (May 24, 2016),
[https://www.veterans.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/NOVA%20Rauber%20Testim
ony%205.24.16.pdf](https://www.veterans.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/NOVA%20Rauber%20Testimony%205.24.16.pdf)19

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Priority Open Recommendations:
Department of Veterans Affairs* (Apr. 20, 2020),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/706403.pdf>13

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Veterans Affairs:
Sustained Leadership Needed to Address High-Risk Issues* (May 22, 2019),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/699358.pdf>13, 18
